UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN

Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables
The role of state institutions in Morocco
Barbesgaard, Mads Christian; Fold, Niels

Published in:
Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture

Publication date:
2014

Document version _
Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

Citation for published version (APA):

Barbesgaard, M. C., & Fold, N. (2014). Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables: The role of state
institutions in Morocco. In J. Gertel, & S. R. Sippel (Eds.), Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture: The
social costs of eating fresh (pp. 175-186). New York and London: Routledge. Earthscan Food and Agriculture

Download date: 08. apr.. 2020


https://curis.ku.dk/portal/da/persons/niels-fold(b974c813-26da-42a6-b387-cd1fcdb925c5).html
https://curis.ku.dk/portal/da/publications/facilitating-the-export-of-fruit-and-vegetables(bf2e6e2e-4f21-42f6-91f0-30e825b918b6).html
https://curis.ku.dk/portal/da/publications/facilitating-the-export-of-fruit-and-vegetables(bf2e6e2e-4f21-42f6-91f0-30e825b918b6).html

edrthscan

from Routledge

Edited by
Jorg Gertel and Sarah R

Agriculture

The social costs of eating fresh




| the fagade of a modern
s in France, Spain and
ca, Eastern Europe and
1d neither fresh produce
nally rich historical and
1 the radical precarity of
ng shadow of economic
1 yet unsettling account
oduce. A tour de force.
dhy, Class of 1963 Chair,
alifornia, Berkeley, USA,
try in Northern Nigeria
Agrarian Questions and
Violent Environments,
| Living under Contract

cheap, lunch! Seasonal
: appear as externalized
ot the millions who toil
y important take-home
eating this way.

ind Chair of Sociology at
1 author of such books as
claiming Food Security,
ligh Cost of Low Prices

ipon case studies from
:nd detailed account of
ensive evidence about
produced a number of
as companies seek ways
a more industrial form
le “eating fresh” might
nuanced examination
teveals an underside of
ing an up-to-date and

Seasonal Workers in
(editerranean Agriculture
The social costs of eating fresh

Edited by Jorg Gertel
and Sarah Ruth Sippel

etable trade; this book
ading of cutrent global

2, Professor of Sociology,
eensland, Australia and
Ul Sociology Association.

Routledge

Taylor &Francis Group boAh N

Lonbon anp Newvork  TroimM Routledge




ict

ity

71

83

95

101

103

112

121

130

141

PART IV :
Morocco: booming sites of counter-seasonal production

13

14

15

16

17

18

Which agricultural policy for which food security in Morocco!?
NAJIB AKESBI

Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables: the role of state
institutions in Morocco
MADS BARBESGAARD AND NIELS FOLD

Disrupted livelihoods? Intensive agriculture and labour markets
in the Moroccan Souss
SARAH RUTH SIPPEL

Labour and gender relations in Moroccan strawberry culture
JUANA MORENO NIETO

Between hope and disillusionment: the migration of nomadic
pastoralists to Europe
MOHAMED MAHDI

Border makers: clandestine migration from Morocco
MUSTAPHA EL MIRI

Commentary: new migration and new communities: social
changes born from agricultural changes
PEGGY PETRZELKA

PARTV
Conclusion

19

Comparative perspective: insights from New Zealand’s
recognised seasonal employer scheme
NICK LEWIS

Contents

ix

165

167

175

186

199

211

222

232

237

239

158

20

Epilogue: the social costs of eating fresh
JORG GERTEL AND SARAH RUTH SIPPEL

References
Index




is only possible in
purchasing power
itutions, however,
: a country’s ‘food
d suffice to wield
ered ‘food secure’,
2 first definition is
ity invariably also
satisfaction of the
mains unspecified
‘urthermore, each
financial or social,
ted. This question
e latter raises the
11 To satisfy which
ty is the assertion
es), to determine
to the standards
ts collectively. In
it it into practice.
not the only one,
avironmental and
sed to rethink our
late our collective
population. That
1 security for the

s established in the

ies which, with one

ast.
Jen Ameur (2009),

e’

14 Facilitating the export of fruit
and vegetables

The role of state institutions in
Morocco

Mads Barbesgaard and Niels Fold

Introduction

Recent academic debates on the impacts on smallholders of neoliberal, export-
orientated agricultural strategies have been considered within the conceptual
and analytical framework of global value chain (GVC) dynamics.! Despite its
analytical bias towards inter-firm transactions (cf. Bait, 2005), one line of research
in GVC-inspired analyses aims to examine the gains of participation in GVCs for
agricultural producers in the Global South (cf, e.g. Fold and Gough, 2008; Lee et
al., 2012). This chapter seeks to uncover Morocco’s and Moroccan producers’
insertion in the GVC for fresh fruit and vegetables (FFV) by documenting how the
role of national institutions in the two dominant sub-sectors (tomato and citrus)
has altered as a result of changes in the international institutional environment
along with the rise of lead firms in the EU market. Our argument is that the
institutional framework has played a crucial role in the incorporation of mainly
large-scale producers and the concomitant exclusion and marginalization process
of smaller and less integrated producers. The inclusion of producers in a particular
GVC, and their ability to learn how to comply with technical, organizational and
other buyet requirements in order to add value to their products, is conceptualized
as ‘upgrading’ in the GVC framework. Competing but overlapping categorizations
for upgrading in agriculture have been proposed (cf. e.g. Gibbon, 2001; Ponte and
Ewert, 2009), The aim of this chapter is not to dive into a detailed understanding
of the nature of upgrading processes in Moroccan FEV sub-sectors but rather to

understand the exclusionary effects of the upgrading processes and the crucial role
of national institutions in designing and implementing upgrading mechanisms.
The first section describes how the GVC for FFV is increasingly controlled
by the large retailers and supermarkets that dominate the EU markets and
consequently have considerable control vis-a-vis the upstream actors in the GVC.,
The second section examines the institutional framework looking at changes in
the EU trade regime, before moving on to the institutional set-up at a national
scale following Morocco’s independence in the third section. The last section
finally uncovers the structural transformation that has occurred in the citrus and
tomato agro-industries. We conclude that while the sector has certainly been

e mm e R e




