

The role of state institutions in Morocco

Barbesgaard, Mads Christian; Fold, Niels

Published in: Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture

Publication date: 2014

Document version Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

Citation for published version (APA): Barbesgaard, M. C., & Fold, N. (2014). Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables: The role of state institutions in Morocco. In J. Gertel, & S. R. Sippel (Eds.), *Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture: The social costs of eating fresh* (pp. 175-186). New York and London: Routledge. Earthscan Food and Agriculture

Earthscan Food and Agriculture



earnnscan

from Routledge

Edited by Jörg Gertel and Sarah Ruth Sippel

Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture The social costs of eating fresh



I the façade of a modern s in France, Spain and ca, Eastern Europe and ld neither fresh produce nally rich historical and I the radical precarity of ng shadow of economic I yet unsettling account oduce. A tour de force. bhy, Class of 1963 Chair, alifornia, Berkeley, USA, try in Northern Nigeria Agrarian Questions and Violent Environments, I Living under Contract

cheap, lunch! Seasonal : appear as externalized or the millions who toil y important take-home eating this way. ind Chair of Sociology at 1 author of such books as claiming Food Security,

High Cost of Low Prices

upon case studies from ind detailed account of ensive evidence about produced a number of as companies seek ways a more industrial form le "eating fresh" might nuanced examination reveals an underside of ing an up-to-date and etable trade, this book inding of current global

2, Professor of Sociology, eensland, Australia and il Sociology Association.

Seasonal Workers in Mediterranean Agriculture The social costs of eating fresh

Edited by Jörg Gertel and Sarah Ruth Sippel

Routledge Taylor & Francis Group LONDON AND NEW YORK



		Contents	s ix
3 in	71	PART IV Morocco: booming sites of counter-seasonal production	165
in	83	13 Which agricultural policy for which food security in Morocco? NAJIB AKESBI	167
	0.5	14 Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables: the role of state institutions in Morocco MADS BARBESGAARD AND NIELS FOLD	175
	95	15 Disrupted livelihoods? Intensive agriculture and labour markets in the Moroccan Souss SARAH RUTH SIPPEL	186
ict	101 103	16 Labour and gender relations in Moroccan strawberry culture JUANA MORENO NIETO	199
	112	17 Between hope and disillusionment: the migration of nomadic pastoralists to Europe монамед манді	211
		18 Border makers: clandestine migration from Morocco MUSTAPHA EL MIRI	222
	121	Commentary: new migration and new communities: social changes born from agricultural changes PEGGY PETRZELKA	232
	130	PART V Conclusion	237
ity	141	19 Comparative perspective: insights from New Zealand's recognised seasonal employer scheme NICK LEWIS	239
	158	20 Epilogue: the social costs of eating fresh Jörg gertel and sarah ruth sippel	246
			253 284

1. 18 M 19 1

A CARLES AND A CARDINAL CONTRACTOR

is only possible in purchasing power itutions, however, : a country's 'food d suffice to wield ered 'food secure'. e first definition is tity invariably also satisfaction of the mains unspecified ⁷urthermore, each financial or social, ted. This question e latter raises the ⁷? To satisfy which ty is the assertion :es), to determine to the standards ts collectively. In it it into practice. not the only one, avironmental and ed to rethink our late our collective population. That 1 security for the

s established in the

ies which, with one ast. 3en Ameur (2009),

14 Facilitating the export of fruit and vegetables

The role of state institutions in Morocco

Mads Barbesgaard and Niels Fold

Introduction

Recent academic debates on the impacts on smallholders of neoliberal, exportorientated agricultural strategies have been considered within the conceptual and analytical framework of global value chain (GVC) dynamics.¹ Despite its analytical bias towards inter-firm transactions (cf. Bair, 2005), one line of research in GVC-inspired analyses aims to examine the gains of participation in GVCs for agricultural producers in the Global South (cf. e.g. Fold and Gough, 2008; Lee et al., 2012). This chapter seeks to uncover Morocco's and Moroccan producers' insertion in the GVC for fresh fruit and vegetables (FFV) by documenting how the role of national institutions in the two dominant sub-sectors (tomato and citrus) has altered as a result of changes in the international institutional environment along with the rise of lead firms in the EU market. Our argument is that the institutional framework has played a crucial role in the incorporation of mainly large-scale producers and the concomitant exclusion and marginalization process of smaller and less integrated producers. The inclusion of producers in a particular GVC, and their ability to learn how to comply with technical, organizational and other buyer requirements in order to add value to their products, is conceptualized as 'upgrading' in the GVC framework. Competing but overlapping categorizations for upgrading in agriculture have been proposed (cf. e.g. Gibbon, 2001; Ponte and Ewert, 2009). The aim of this chapter is not to dive into a detailed understanding of the nature of upgrading processes in Moroccan FFV sub-sectors but rather to understand the exclusionary effects of the upgrading processes and the crucial role of national institutions in designing and implementing upgrading mechanisms.

The first section describes how the GVC for FFV is increasingly controlled by the large retailers and supermarkets that dominate the EU markets and consequently have considerable control vis-à-vis the upstream actors in the GVC. The second section examines the institutional framework looking at changes in the EU trade regime, before moving on to the institutional set-up at a national scale following Morocco's independence in the third section. The last section finally uncovers the structural transformation that has occurred in the citrus and tomato agro-industries. We conclude that while the sector has certainly been